

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

MARIN ALLIANCE FOR MEDICAL  
MARIJUANA and LYNNETTE SHAW,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

GREG ANTON  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
610 Davis St.  
Santa Rosa, CA 95401  
(707) 568-6653

MARTIN KASSMAN  
1032 Irving St., PMB 704  
San Francisco, CA 94122  
(415) 564-6732

*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
*Marin Alliance for Medical Marijuana and Lynnette Shaw*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Procedural History.....	3
II. Facts .....	7
A. Origins of the Instant Case.....	7
B. The Rapidly Changing Legal Status of Medical Marijuana Under State Laws ...	8
C. Evidence Demonstrating Currently Ac- cepted Medical Use of Marijuana in the United States .....	9
III. Jurisdiction in Court of First Instance .....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. Both the District Court and the Court of Appeals Failed to Decide the Question Presented by Petitioners’ Constitutional Defense: Whether or Not the Federal Gov- ernment’s Classification of Marijuana as a Schedule I Drug Has a Rational Basis.....	18
A. The Disputed Classification.....	18
B. Rational Basis Scrutiny: Legal Back- ground.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The District Court Refused to Decide Whether or Not the Classification at Issue Has a Rational Basis; Instead, It Informed Petitioners that Their Remedy Was to Petition the Executive Branch to Change the Classification....	21
D. The Ninth Circuit Refused to Decide Whether or Not the Classification at Issue Currently Has a Rational Basis, and It Failed to Correct the District Court’s Refusal to Decide; Instead, the Ninth Circuit Relied on a 30-year-old Opinion That Also Did Not Engage in a Rational-basis Analysis of the Classification.....	24
II. Whether or Not a Rational Basis Exists for Classifying Marijuana as a Schedule I Drug Is an Important Legal Question That This Court Should Resolve .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	37

APPENDIX

Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, affirming the judgment (filed December 13, 2007) .....	App. 1
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, refusing to reconsider its earlier rulings (filed June 6, 2005) .....	App. 7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Judgment; Permanent Injunction issued by the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (filed June 10, 2002) .....	App. 9
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, stating it will issue permanent injunction against defendants (filed June 10, 2002) .....	App. 11
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, granting summary judgment to plaintiff United States of America (filed May 3, 2002) .....	App. 20
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, denying motion for reconsideration of court’s order denying motion to dismiss (filed December 3, 1998) .....	App. 38
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, denying the petition for rehearing and rejecting the suggestion for rehearing en banc (filed March 14, 2008) .....	App. 42
Pertinent Text of Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved in the Case .....	App. 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Raich</i> , 542 U.S. 936 (2004) .....	6
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	19
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	20
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 32
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	19
<i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimmel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	20
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>People v. McCabe</i> , 275 N.E.2d 407 (Ill. 1971).....	34, 35
<i>People v. Sinclair</i> , 194 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. 1972).....	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsyl- vania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	25, 27
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 940 P.2d 604 (Wash. 1997) .....	13
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	29
<i>United States v. Fogarty</i> , 692 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 787 F.2d 903 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 892 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>United States v. Kiffer</i> , 477 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	28, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Lustig</i> , 555 F.2d 737 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	27
<i>United States v. Marin Alliance for Medical Marijuana</i> , 372 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>United States v. Miroyan</i> , 577 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 190 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 531 U.S. 1010 (2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Camacho</i> , 468 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	27, 28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 549 F.2d 107 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Szoka</i> , 260 F.2d 516 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	23

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 19, 20, 26, 33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	19, 20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	25, 29

## STATUTES AND RULES

21 U.S.C.S. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C.S. § 802 .....	2
21 U.S.C.S. § 811 .....	2, 18
21 U.S.C.S. § 812 .....	2, 18, 22, 26, 30
21 U.S.C.S. § 841 .....	2
21 U.S.C.S. § 882 .....	17
28 U.S.C.S. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C.S. § 1331 .....	17
28 U.S.C.S. § 1345 .....	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5.....	7, 10
Sup. Ct. Rule 14.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

National Criminal Justice Association, *A Guide to State Controlled Substances Acts* (1991).....8
